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Child Safety and Protection: Our Child Safety Officers 
 
Mary MacKillop College has appointed the people listed below as the College's Child Safety 
Officers. Each Child Safety Officer is available to answer any questions that you may have with 
respect to our Child Protection and Safety Policy and the Child Protection Program.  
 
It is every individual's responsibility to protect children and make reports regarding their concerns to 
the appropriate authorities. 
 
If a person requires support in reporting to the authorities, the College's Child Safety Officers are 
your first point of contact. They receive special training that allows them to deal with child protection 
concerns both sensitively and effectively. 
 
‘Child Abuse’ includes: 

 sexual offences; 

 grooming;  

 physical violence; 

 serious emotional or psychological harm; 

 serious neglect; and 

 family violence, or exposure to family violence. 
 
If you have any concern that a child may be experiencing any form of abuse, whether or not you 
have formed a belief on reasonable grounds that the abuse has occurred, you can discuss your 
concerns with the College's Child Safety Officer. Please note that only raising concerns with the 
College's Child Safety Officer, does not meet your legal obligations to report suspected child abuse. 
 
The welfare and best interests of the child are paramount. Whenever there are concerns that a child 
is in immediate danger the Police should be called on 000. 
 

Name Position Contact Email 
Kieran O'Dwyer Deputy Principal - 

Wellbeing and 
Organisation 

5662 4255  
ext 109 

kodwyer@mmcrc.catholic.edu.au 
 

Rhiannon Le Busque 
Kate Hocken 

Student Counsellors 5662 4255  
ext - 149 

rlebusque@mmcrc.catholic.edu.au 
khocken@mmcrc.catholic.edu.au 

 
Cade Maskell 
Kate Dwyer 
Chris Spencer 
Georgia Townley 

Coordinators - Wellbeing 
Year 11 and 12 
Year 9 and 10 
Year 7 and 8 
Year 7 and 8 

5662 4255  
ext - 154  
ext - 136  
ext - 157 
ext - 157 

 
cmaskell@mmcrc.catholic.edu.au 
kdwyer@mmcrc.catholic.edu.au 
cspencer@mmcrc.catholic.edu.au 
gtownley@mmcrc.catholic.edu.au 

Hope Jenkins Business Manager 5662 4255  
ext - 105  

hjenkins@mmcrc.catholic.edu.au 

Shayne King Librarian Ext - 151 sking@mmcrc.catholic.edu.au 

Leigh Shelley-McCahon Learning Adjustment 
Leader 

Ext – 159 lshelley-mccahon@mmcrc.catholic.edu.au 
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